X

;‘3:’_'!:0- v PUMP INSTALLATION AND TEST REPORT For Office Usa only
11/90 | STATE OF COLORADO, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

. >

1.

WELL PERMIT NUMBER _ /({455 1634 S RECEIVED

2| OWNER NAME(S) | Kayes JIRO6 34
Mailing Addre OL, 7 .
City, St. Zip ( D, ’ S _'nnn =

Phone (74 ) sG] -~ 424/

WELL LOCATION AS DRILLED: (SE. 1/8 ML) 1/4.Sec JB Twp__[{U S mange_H3 () [Qﬂ
DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES: '[
ft. from Sec. line. and gsa 2 ft. from ‘ Sec. line.
of BOU Al OF
SUBDIVISION: LOT BLOCK FILING({UNIT) |
STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION:; .

.| PUMP DATA; Type ﬂbw&bb Installation Completed = 5&% £ ?]2__

Pump Manufacturer . Pump Modeal No. .
Dasign GPM at RPM , HP N , Volts 2 42, Fuy_oad Amps 4 .
Pump Intake Depth O __ Feet, Drop/Column Plpe Size ] Inches, Kind JC |

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR PUMPS GREATER THAT 50 GPM:
TURBINE DRIVER TYPE: L] Electric L] Engine L] Other
Design Head feet, Number of Stages . Shatft slze inches.

.| OTHER EQUIPMENT:

Alrling Installed D Yas l:l No, Qrifice Depth ft. . Monitor Tube Installed D Yeas D No, Depth ft.
Flow Meter Mfg._ Meter Serial No.

Meter Readout D Gallons, D Thousand Gallons, D Acra foet, D Beginning Reading ___ _ _

6.| TEST DATA: D Chack box if Test data is submitted on !S’qulemental Form.,
Date F- 24~

Totai Well Depth 20 Time :

Static Level Rate (GPM) 3

Date Measured - Pumping Lvl,
7.| DISINFECTION: Type H+ /71 Amt Used _ 4 Q2 2~
8.| Water Quality analysis available, D Yes @No
9.| Remarks
0. | have read the statements made herein and know the contants thereof, and that they are true to my knowledge,

CONTRACTOR %%ﬁf%fﬁ )E‘l!f'f& wﬂié Phone sgig ?(08%'3730 Lic. No._t L 48
Mailing Address . —

[Pursuant to Section 24-4-104 (13){a) C.R.S., the making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree and is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor.)

Namer‘r le (Please type or print) Si G} Date
747 Kurau_ -owne _%: / Al 7 22-95




FORM NO. | ¥ WELL CONSTRUCTION AND TEST REPORT For Office Use only

e STATE OF COLORADO, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
RECEIVED
1| WELL PERMIT NUMBER _[/(/F¢RS
2 |OWNER NAME(S) | -HJU,;,?& JIN 06 '94
Mailing Addres A , WATER RESOURCES
City, St. Zip (‘O 110 SI'ATE&I?B

Phone ( 7/ ). - %24/ )

WELL LOCATION AS DHILLED dg) 1/4, Sec._ /S Twp. }C{(g ‘Range {03 (O [gﬁ.

1/4
DISTANCES FROM SEC, LI
fr. from Sec line. and S0 fi. from Sec. line. OR
or south) (east of wokl)

SUBDIVISION: LOT BLOCK FILING{UNIT)
STREET ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION;
4.| GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ft. DRILLING METHCD _z”fﬂtl /?07':4/’/5/ .
DATE COMPLETED :5 - z;'(ﬂ - ?5 . TOTAL DEPTH 6’20 fi. DEPTH COMPLETED . E a‘ 2 ft.
5. GEOLOGIC LOG: 6. %QLE DIAM. (in) From (ft) To ()
Depth Description ol Matarial (Type. Size, Color, Water Location) 2 @

()~ 1| Tnp&m’t

W.._Q___

-/ Y 7. PLAIN CASING
Wt oD (in) Kind wall Size From(f) To(f)
4 9&’-? 7y +Sinfe % Strel. /3% ﬁ'é 2/-3‘00
2 w17/ 0" ﬂ&; 2 Oﬁﬁ ?Z' i
m.mm
FE- "_-'glﬁ ' PERF. CASING: Screen Slot Sizei_4z’ Mo ld
- XN Uay /;éc_ 040/’ by ﬁ .iLO
s P e 1240) il (it e (- CAAD (e} E
X0 -0 (K

! 1o
00 520" [ 8. FILTER PACK: 9. PACKER PLACEMENT:
Material 4/'/7‘?064— Type 6’6/ et
Size Jf_{
Interval z 2 -—Zég Depth Lé/o

10. GROUTING RECORD: .

REMARKS: aa/l
e B I S

Matenal Amount Densrry Interval Placeme:;l//

1

Py

| DISINFECTION: Type )1747’- 74 Amt Used b 8 2.

12

WELL TEST DATA: D Chgck box jf Test Data is submitted on Supplemental Form,

TESTING METHOD A4,/ o ¢ '

Static Level /136 ft. Date/Time measured =26 - . Production Rate ﬁ gpm.
Pumping level Z{$Q ft. Date/Time measured . 2 6 —4 5 , Test length (hrs)___ 2/ }
Remarks T N

3.

ol lalse statements herein constitutes er|ury in the sacond degree and is punishable as a class | misdemeancr.]
CONTRACTOR ‘ ‘ra & ! Phone g(g } [465 HTIAO Lic. No. {48 .
il Ky L, (alkgn. £080% )

Mailing Address

| have raad the statemants made herein and know the contents thereod, and that they are true 1o my knowledge. [Pursuant to Section 24-4-104 {13)(a} C.R.S.. the making

Nameletle (Please type or print) Signa Date
//m Kurau - owoner ,ﬁi//‘?’w 7-27 P}

\

-



Form:No. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
. GW§-25 COLORADC DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennlal Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203

(303) 866-3581
1148
WELL PERMIT NUMBER 169455 . -
APPLICANT DIV. 8 CNTY. 21 WD 10 DES.BASIN 4 MD 12
Lot: Block: Fillng: Subdiv:
APPROVED WELL LOCATION
EL PASO COUNTY
COTTRELL HAYES SE 1/4 NW 1/4  Ssction 18
353 POE PL Twp 148 RANGE 63 W 6th P.M.

COLO SPRGS CO 80910
DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES

{ 719)597-4241 1440 Ft. from North Section Line
1530 Ft. from Woest Section Line

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL

1)

2)

3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)

9)

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of the
permit does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another
owner of a vested water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.

The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Rules
2 CCR 402-2, unless approval of a variance has boen granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well
Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in accordance with Rule 17.

Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-105.

Water from this well may be used for domestic purposes inside one (1) single family dwelling.
The maximum pumping rate shall not exceed 15 GPM.

The annual appropriation shall not exceed 1 acre-feet.

Tha irrigated area shall not exceed 1 acre of lawn and garden.

Production is limited to the Arapahoe aquifer. Plain casing must be installed and sealed from ground surface to
minimum depth of 170 feet to prevent diversion of water from other zonas. The depth of the well shall not exceed
585 feet, which is the estimated base of the Arapahoce aquifer.

This well must be constructed within 300 feet of the location specified on this permit, 4. 9.4% @4c

- VAN
Apniszoveo ’4/;'2 D. Ji: g \@& %T\_’_

Stale Engineer

Receipt No. 0348319 paTe issuep APR 1.2 1993 ;)_(PIR.ATION DAﬂl APR 12 1995




« WRJ.5-Rev. 76

COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennial Bldg 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado BWCF'VED RECHVED

L]

PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

Application must .-~

applicable. Type or {
print *in BLACK FOR: {
INK. No overstrikes .

or erastres‘unléd: v e T - {

initialed. { JOTHER

A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL

be complete where ’ X7 A PERMIT TO USE GROUND WATER
A PERMIT TO INSTALL A PUMP

} REPLACEMENT FOR NO.

'93 m2193

PETATE ENGIREER w
OLO.

WATER COURT CASE NO.

o~ a4

Wik

(1} APPLICANT mallmg address

l\-

NAME

streer 222 FoE L.
Ty L, Sy, L2 BONL

=)\ Az4 |

TELEPHONE NO.

(2} LOCATION OF PROPOSED WELL
County EL PW .l A2

iE.___‘A of the *S"'b—p"/. Se%v (¥

Twp.L(L é, Rng. 63 Q _&_P,M_

(N, 8} LE.wW

(3) WATER USE AND WELL DATA

/S

Proposed maximum pumping rate (gom)

Average annual amount of ground water /
10 be appropriated (acre-feet):

700

Aguifer g‘rDUn'J ;\Farei is to bé dbtained-"fromh
Denver + Arapatoe

Number of acres to be irrigated:

Proposed total depth {feet}:

P

Owner's well designation

GROUND WATER TO BE USED FOR:

OUSEHOLD USE ONLY - no irrigation (0)
{ DOMESTIC (1) { } INDUSTRIAL {5)
{ ) LIVESTOCK {2) { JIRRIGATION (6}
{ ) COMMERCIAL (4} { ) MUNICIPAL (8}

{ YOTHER (9
DETAIL THE USE ON BACK IN (11)

. " Ve

(4) DRILLER

Name kUN.AU %LM *96

Street ‘2' 3 9 l’{ ZM{f L'L

3-3720 /1149

Telephone No. Lic. No.

FOR QOFFICE USE ONLY: DO NOT WRITE IN THIS COLUMN *

Receipt NO'SZ/(ES /q / |
A =

ONDITIONS QOF APPROVAL

Basin Dist.

This well shall be used in such a way as to cause
no material injury to existing water rights. The
issuance of the permit does not assure the applicant
that no injury will occur to another vested water
right or preclude another owner of a vested water
right from seeking relief in a civil court action.

CES

bi.e Lox 230
APPLICATION APPROVED

PERMIT NUMBER

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

(STATE ENGINEER)

BY

1.D. Cg—‘;\ COUNTY AN—10




{(5) THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED WELL ardtheareaon| (6) THE WELL MUST BE LOCATED BELOW

which the water will be used must be indicated on the diagram below. by distances from section lines.

Usé thé CENTER SECTION (1 section, 640 acres)-for the well location. 4 : : .

‘ tﬂ O+t from ”Ofr‘t - sec. li
+_"JF"—+ —“|‘_—l——+_+"__|‘— _I‘ (north or south) * e hne

{eas* or west)

et -+ 4 + + T - T LOT;@BLOCK_____FILING #_L
! ' susnivision Kolliay Hills Rench £sr:

a 1MILE, 5280 FEET v 3 | _IS:S__‘Z_fL from _ ST sec. line

ST T NORTH SECTION LINE — -
| —| | | ] {7) TRACT ON WHICH WELL WILL BE
_l__NOHTH - + . _I_ o LOCATED Owner:( ?al!tﬁ/[ l‘kggs
+ R X— T —5 - + No. of acres 71 75— . Will this be
- . -
: 3 : I ﬁ I the_only well on this tract? _-__. Yes
+ N } L — — - —_—
+ é ! § + {8) PROPOSED g_ASlNG PROGRAM
| i | | C ! Plain Casing ! .
~ llIl"—. .l R s I LI VRYS PR f_%*- . e d 2 T RNy F o P P L SR
+ oE —l_ -—L.i— + + L_-in.fr}afn f _ ft. to ﬂo ft.
| ! ! I _q___m f‘rom' : IS. ft. to /ao ft.
4+ - . | | _ e — _i_ Perforated casing

SOUTH SECTION LINE
| | |

1 +- + + 4 -+ -} + +H L infrom_ s ftrtor ft.
| | | | |1 (9) FOR REPLACEMENT WELLS give distance

and direction from old well and plans for plugging

S i E e e o S SR

The scale of the diagram is 2 inches = 1 mile
Each small square represents 40 acres.

q in, from _(oa ft. to Qw ft.

WATER EQUIVALENTS TABLE (Rounded Figures)

An acre-foot covers 1 acre of land 1 foot deep _a
1 cubic fool per second {cfs) .. . 449 gallons per mmute {gpm}

A family of 5 will require approximately 1 acre-loot of waler per year,
1 acre-foot . . . 43,560 cubic feet . . 325,900 gallons.

1,000 gpm pumped continuously for one day produces 4.42 acre-feet.

(10) LAND ON WHICH GROUND WATER WILL BE USED: .-
Ownerl(s): o m{/ #Q‘ICS _.N‘o, of acres: q‘ 75-'

Legal description: “ y [*) ‘ olf: i STRYCES

{11) DETAILED DESCRIPTIQN of the use of ground water: Household use and doui gg»_wills’g;HsLi icate isppsal
N e N E T g T g o =gl - P vil
System 10 be used. sesechelcd , Live STOQK  Laan E (Garden.

Elpeso Coudy Atpwoel SesTic.

(12} QTHER WATER BIGHTS used on this land, including wells. Give Registration and Water Court Case Numbers.
Type or right Used for (purpose} Description of land on which used

—

(13) THE APPLICANT(S) STATE(S) THAT THE INFORMATION SET FORTH HEREON IS
LEDGE.
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RECEIVED
MARO4'93

Rkt
e
353 Poe Place oo
Colorado Springs, Co 80910
March 30, 1993

Office of the State Engineer
Division of Water Resources
Department of Natural Resources
1313 sSherman Street, Room 818
Denver, Colorado 80203

ATTN: MR RICH COQPER

Dear Sir:

As per your conversation with my Father, Dethanial Hayes,
at 3:15 PM this date the following additional documents

are enclosed with my returned application for a well permit.

Copy of deed for the south half of the south half of
lot © in Rolling Hills Rach Estates, Filing #1 dated Feb 3, 1969

Copy of deed for the north half of the south half of lot
& in Rolling Hills Ranch Estates, Filing #1, dated Feb 1 1969

Copyof deed to the south half of the north jarf of lot 6
in Rolling Hills Ranch Estates, Filing No 1, dates Jan 24, 1969

Copies of deeds for the north half of the north half
of lot 6 in Rolling Hills Ranch Estates, Filing No 1 dated
Dec 8, 1978 and Sep 30, 1992.

These copies indicate that Lot 6 was divided with three

partials sold by H.E.Ingels in 1969 retaining one Bnrtixl
which was not sold until 1978.

If further information is needed please call my Father
collect at 719 597-4241 on any Monday or Tuesday.

Sincerely

Tt —

COTTRELL K. HAYES
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ﬂﬂarrantu Beed

Kuow all Men by theae Prepeuts, , -

.. ... T.. #OLLING MILLS_I.IVEITMENT, INC. . — - — s —
of the Conty of €L Pase _ . uml ‘plnl(' ol Colorado _  for the
comsiterntion of One Daotlar unl] other gl aml \ll.llllli e consldenations, m band giaicl. hereby sell and

unve) . € L, BOST and ELENA (. BOST

Sin foann h"m\m.; 3
uf the Connty of €) Paso anml State of (olorado . the

following Neal Property atante e the County of El Paso and !'il.ctt' of
Cobuada la-wit

The South half of the South half of Lot & in Rolling Hills Rench Estates,
Filing No. |

RECEIVED
mOh'Q‘S

e W““’

with i e agpuietcasees ol waniantes the ntle 1o the voe bt 00 the genaral taxes
1969, reservations and reatrictions of record

Sl aid delnvered iy, third dav ot Fabruary

ROLLIZGzlLL ESTMENT, INC.
by & '

_lagals, Presi

: e L . L
i -~ ' 1’2’(/'. /(‘ < v G
CB‘I',:'F"""' . Jage (h‘ﬁ‘a:rm”lt:i', etary
i ;
. l"l\”ff' :l:l . | RPN TR PR TTTS TP R TANENRNTS WTRIYS ARV PP N P YT PR

Hus el Al

Mot bk o b ol st

Ny s

SO ARy p LAl

STATE @36 -. Colorade
-, Cudnly W & El Paso
- A e this third day o Fabruary o 69
r H In H. E, lngels
R aml  James. C. vVandermiiler

"‘rL\c’ AL Rolling Mills Tnvastment, Inc.

i) my Lol ond dhoad seal
’ *bu\kﬁlllluluh(\]llll\ Dec 21, 1969

Ul Jotevonng mahuent won achnoss edeed hedinn e

W Presulent
KN Seerctary of
NN AN

—- .

SUPEANY by B oe

R

ullul(\l\ln SRR R N R I
ol LB RS oo

vt the e« [ R PRI

e

puase= P I TS

qm E

TG B WA o e TR

G ke KRR, T




A - [V S

B D

: ANAY g -
" ¢ il il el . -
Best Copy Available) | " 00 Bl @42k il A
— N ] & Eii.:?.i‘:t‘ ) e JIARPIUT TEALE acospis
i:» - i - =*-_-:~. R e s Sk n
T “Warranty Deed
: |
' | Koow all fen b theze Predents,
[ | 6 HUTS INVESTHMENT, INC
‘ of the County of. ¥l ij suct Btate of ____CLolocade. for the
comidoration of One Doller and other good and valusbls cansiderations, in hand pald, hereby sell and
‘ convey to— . QORAL V. IO000Y. and BBERDA MOODY.. .
. ! : *In Joint Tenaney®,
{ i of the County of.. _E! Pase and State of, Colorads , the
| [\ following Rewl Property situate in the Counly of. El Paso and Stale of
' }‘r Colorado, to-wit:
i
! ! Horth one-half of the South ona=hglf of Lot 5 In Roltling Hills Ranch
| I Estatas, Filing No. 1
i .
. A
. ‘I‘;i
d
N SR DCwETeY fiy
N JUL 83
‘ h
with all {ts uppurtenances and warrant{1} the title tu the same, subject to th- ganral taxes for
12%9, rasarvations and rantrictinns of racord
§i and delivered tha__[ 1 frnbryary 1852
e nou.l"m T TNRSTiENT, e,
}n. The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me
thig, r]ly of. 18
' i by.
! f
' Witness my hand and official seal.
' My commission expires.
i
\‘.‘ AT Colorade NOTARY FUBLIC
g‘. ‘);-4_57 Paso }ll The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befors me
oot e e flrab L day of Fabryary 18_59
RN Y
i \\3‘.‘-"&"’ W by H. £, Ingels . a President
, .'--’_ni‘ H and James €, ‘jandernillar " Q ry of
hyg Wi Rolling Hills Tnvest aant, Inc. 2 corporati
;;:,;; It y hand and niﬂcln{l, nalz' 1958 "
. Ll imion explres ac ity C:D
- i 7 /é/&rﬂzw
! NOTART PUBLIC
1 e e ——r——
% . } ,: BrUFURCO-FL UK (93 Furnished by
| U fén e i ot deceed, COLORADO TITLE GUARANTY CO.
. ‘strikn the pl':l Ib:'iuvu: tha ‘ssteriaks, L Paso CT CO.




Best Copy Available JUL 22 (971 382 &’

o SR 2O 2824 mf119

Mo 8 1 6886 _HAERIELBm,s_ - _NOCORDER

ca R R SR

Iﬁﬂarranty Beed n

Kuow all Mew by theae Preaents, !
| ROLLING MILLS IMVESTMENT, INC.
" of the County of__£1 Pasp and State of ____Colorgde , for the

‘l I
|
conpideration of One Doller and ather d and valuabla contiderations, in hand paid, hareby rell and 1' '
convey ta. .- k_mjnlﬁ_m_mmmi ¢‘
i
i
[

*in Joint T s

of the County of ___E1 Pase and State of Colerade =~ = the
following Real Property situate in the County of EV Pane and State of
Colorado, to-wit:

South one-half of the WMorth one-half of Lot § In Rolling Hilie Rench Estates,
Filing Ne, 1 1‘

R‘Em,ENED
Mmou'gs

N

5 ST DEMERMY R \WATER RESOURCES
; JuL 22 971 STATE DG,

N ,

A

o
At all 1 lhe eltl b hi Y &4
with all its appurtenunces uad warrant(s! the ttle to the wme. whiect o ppg generat taxes ‘
Por 1949, raservations snd restrictions of record !
SJ,‘md ard delivered tvix—__SwaBSy-fourth (uy of ry ... w0k
County of _.. ,
this— — o - _._ .day of. . 18
by - -
Witness my haod and officlal seal. T -
My commission capires e e |\
i
—— I
'" do ROTARY PUSLIC :l‘
M"’EE [1] p... _"“'_"_ The foregoing instrument war acknowledged before me |
yury duy of ___Janusry 16_69 l
\\OTHrr "f" by.._ﬂ....&_lg.yll e _  President |
-~ lnd.__._.l_ﬁn_m| ller a — Secretary of | -
huE \Q ‘,l a corporation. .,
4’ Wy hand and oiﬂuci:l m‘1 19569 l}
(it on explres L4 / !
o OF, Ei“.:“ (m[ﬂf\, 122 il
(77 NOTARY PUBLIC '
- e e eme— e e s - -
OFWPUBLE-PL I IRE Fumuhed by :I
COLGRADO TITLE GUARANTY CO. | ,
“ i joint tenancy is not desired, EL PASO ABSTRACT CO.
wtrike the phrse between the "atperisks. 18] Esal Vermijo Ase I
- i@ Coloradd Spoinm, Culumsdn ‘IE
. - I ! l
e e e ,3.. e g i ale o E




OEC 14 I97B

County for the
aousideration Dolu'lnd,ad- nndnlu&munu,lnhndpdd.b-vbyd]ud
comvey anin M. d Dorothy F.

County k1l Fasc Gulo;:?ic!“ Tenancy®,
:‘h:: m‘fﬁ. 259 Barvard, Co.‘l.qrng.ﬂ):ji‘!, Colorado
the followlng Real Property sitaats i the Cousty of __I1 Faso aad Biste of
Coloredo, { Assesmor's Schedule Number ) to-wit:

The North half of tha Worth half of Lot 6 in Rolling Hills Ranch Estatas,
Flling Mo. 1, E1 Paso County, Colorado.

pare pOCLMEHTRRT
gl
DEC 1 4V \_;J -
FEE $uormemsssi W0 -

>

with all its appurtsaacces and wamrant(s) the tithe to the same, subject W conditions, rntrictioni
resarvations, sassmants and covenants of record, if any, taxes and assessmant
for tha currant and subsequent years.

ATTEST:
' . o
STATE OF.
County of,
thia
by.

Witness my hand and official seal.
My conmndesion expires

NOUTART MUALIC

Colorado
g:::gi' Y1 Faso }ﬂ The foregolng inetn t was schoowledged before me
this g2 T& day of December 1978
by%h a Preddent
and__Lucille ne Secretary of
a3 _I_ngnll & Asmoclates, a Colorade Corpontion Joorponﬁon
. l-nd and omuu sl
ARY PUBLIC
I

] hlll’ {omancy ¥ not desired,
wrike the phrase hbm the asterisks,

L e ¢ Rusian R LU REE .
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WITNESE, il the prusior, br aad in esmsldenstion of te sum »f TWELVE AND 8/10itha DOLLARS,
QL3 000.00), the mosipt snd suflolensy of wileh i hiveby tcknowiedged, his grasisd, barguined, veld sl sowvayed, sad by thase
provonin doss grest, bargals, sall, somvey sad denfirm aic dhe prusiest, thalr hairy wad satigas Jorever, nat in iseancy in cosvmen but
in joini vmvancy, ol the reul peoperty, Iogather Wik biprévastasts, il wny, skwess, lylng snd hoing in he Cownty of EL FASD, and et
of Colorade, deseribed it bllews:

THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 6 IN ROLLING HILLS RANCH ESTATES,
PILING NO. 1, COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO

DOC PER 1.20 QL’

E-49352
$2AA10125

e ‘
ol e o.uy-rrl.ﬁlo u-wuunm p- el
COTTRELL K. HAYRS sad DETHANGAL C. NAYES

wheos lngal sdrnss s 23 FOB PLACE, )
COLORADO SPRINGE, COLORADO 0914

of e Mofllﬂﬂhofm,_:

NFUED
MIRO4'33

WATER RESOURCES' .
STAVE ENGINEER '

also known by strest and number s PAGE ROAD, FALCON, COLORADO WM

'I'DGI.'I'IIII wih all and lh‘.hr the Marmdit ard belonging, nrnlnyv-enmh wad the
ad inders, rents, m—lnlpnrlllhml woed ol Uhc wmtute, right, tithe, inberast, oliim end
dnn-lm.r ofﬂum okher n mw or aquily, of, in end 10 e sbove bargained e, Ui.hlhchnﬂ-m-unnd

§

mHA"ANDTOHOLDh-Hp_hhnhr-M-i‘ i wﬂnhe he o umic the grantecs, their hein
nd sz forwves. And Ows graniar, for himpalf, iie hairs snd p , reat, basgain and agres o and
with e grantem, thel hein and smigne, Mlhlﬁm.fﬁim“mﬂ“pm hlﬂlﬂlﬁuﬂhm
shove stmviysd, had goed, mre, parfect, shioluen sl Incebeslizle steis of inhathonss, bt lw, In fos timpin, soul has good righl, full
prwec asd mwiul setheriy o grast, t-...,n’i-umyu--mhm-dm.nm.u vl that We sume ars froe aad choat
from all former snd wiher grant, birguins, stles, e taxes, e detions of wh Kind or sature
sowvir, weoapt for tawes for the curresl yoar, & e bul nad Yot due or payable, sosemeny, rutriciisss, rescrvstisns, covenants nnd
rights-al-wny of roenrd, i 2y,

The graster shall aad will WARRANT AND POREVER DEFEND tw sbove-bargained promises in the quict snd pressshie possssrion
of the grestess, Usiir eirs aod aasigad, agiast all Asd every persen &7 parsons lawully slaiming the whole or any part thersol.

The singuiar sussbar shall inslude the plaral, the phoral the dnguier, snd the wee of sy pender shall be applicsblo W sll genders.

IN WITNEE! WHEREOF the granior has emecwied vl deed on the dete sl forth sbove.

STATE OF COLORADO )
COUNTY OF gL, PASO )

Thw koregoing i waa ek

My sommismics expirm- fO/J

CoL.

RIS




STATE OF COLORAD

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
. Division of Water Resources
Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 818
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone (303) 866-3581

FAX (303) 866-3589

Roy Romer
Governor

Ken Salazar
Executive Director

February 5, 1993 Hal O, Simpson
COTTRELL HAYES State Engineer
353 POE PL
COLO SPRGS, CO 80910 :
Receipt No. 348319
Dear Mr. Hayes:

Your application for a permit to construct a well is being returned for the reasons
indicated below. The information and/or documentation requested is required before we can
proceed with the evaluation of your application. All items in the application form must be
completed by the applicant. Information provided in the application, such as proposed well site
location, property description, subdivision information, property owner, other weils on tract and
aquifer designation, must be accurate. Corrections you make to the application must be in black
ink. Please initial and date ail changes and return the application form to this office. Contact
your well driller or this office with any questions. The Ground Water Information number, in this
office, is 303/866-3587.

1) The well location from section lines in ltem #6 in the application, 1440 feet from the
North section line and 1530 feet from the West section line, would place the well in the SE1/4 of
the NW1/4 of the section. This agrees with the well location indicated in kem #5 but does not
agree with the 1/4,1/4 well location noted in tem #2, the SE1/4 of the SW1/4. Please amend the
application form as necessary, providing an accurate well [ocation. All three descriptions of the
proposed weil location must be in agreement. (Note: The location in item #6 is the location from
section lines, not from property or fence lines, unless these run along section lines.)

2) You have indicated in ltem #10 that the well will be located on the "N1/2 of the N1/2
of Lot &".

a} If the well is to be located on Lot 6 of Rolling Hills Ranch Estates Subdivision, as
originally plat, delete "N1/2 of the N1/2" from the description.

' OR
b) If the well is to be located on a tract of land which has been separated from the
original Lot 6, provide a complete legal description or survey plat copy of this tract. Also,
provide the required information described in the attached MEMORANDUM.

sere

-

’ Iz
Rich Cooper
Engineering Technician
Designated Basins Branch




EXEMPT WELL DATA SHEET - DENVER BASIN, COLORADO

APPLICANT: HAYES RECEIPT NO. 348319
LOCATION: SE1/4 OF WW1/4 OF SEC. 18, T.14S., R.63W. (1440 NSL, 1530 WsL)

LOCAT10N umn& EE UPPER BLACK SQUIRREL DESIGNATED GROUND WATER BASIN
PROPOSED AQUIFER: RA. e

SURFACE ELEVATIOM: 6230 KUMBER OF ACRES IN TRACT: 9.7

IS PROPERTY WITHIN SERVICE BOUNDARIES OF MUNICIPALITY S.B8.5 CONSENT MAPS? NO YES

1F SUBDIVISION IS UNDER AUGMEMTATION PLAN, CASE NO. IS . DIV,

IF SUBDIVISION WAS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE WATER MANAGEMENT BRANCH, DATE OF LETTER IS
INFORMATION ON SUBDIVISION OR TRACT OF LAND/SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS:

-

. 4 t) 2
(: 4 acr <« ‘{-v—~1 gfgj)
| A ol ?Lﬁ‘(’b evaluated by RAC on FEBRUARY &4, 1993
L / 2 Cﬁff‘ —&~J.nda b ) \(2_‘ QETE: (—q&;’f\ (::, 5 C{¢ ‘? 5 CZ.Ctﬁxéli../
ELEVATION DEPTH TO ANNUAL
--------------- NET  ------+-------- APPROP STATUS

AQUIFER BOT.  TOP SAND  BOT.  TOP A-F
--------------------------------------------------------------------- (o - 58§

UPPER DAWSON
LOWER DAWSON

DENVER
UPPER ARAPAHOE 5646 6063 154 584 167  2.53%  NNT
LOWER ARAPAHOE
LARAMIE-FOX HILLS 5090 5367 196 1140 863  2.837 NV

note: E indicates location is at aquifer boundary and values may be more approximate.
* indicates the proposed aquifer.

ALl values are interpolated from the $.B.5 data base assembled in November of 1986.

— e T SRR W ek
Lot @ comu 20l L aghlong
LG*-’L. — \C{C;Q L%&U\\u\

| - acre Lhu 9s acv&“&m{bs




